Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Wednesday 28 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing Hearing Panel meeting,
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this
agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman) Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor David Reeve

Yours sincerely

\( Ee\de~r

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2.  SANCHOS GRILL, 67 POOLE ROAD, EPSOM, SURREY. KT19 9SQ (Pages
3-38)

The Panel is requested to determine the application made under the Licensing
Act 2003.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Hearing Panel Agenda Item 2
28 February 2018

SANCHOS GRILL, 67 POOLE ROAD, EPSOM, SURREY. KT19 9SQ

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact: Angela Slaughter

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Application form
Annexe 2 - Copy of Representation

Annexe 3 - Environmental Health response
to representation

Annexe 4 - Location Map

Other available papers (not Copy of Conduct and Practice in Licensing
attached): Procedures and Hearings

Statement of Licensing Policy

Licensing Act 2003

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Report summary

The Panel is requested to determine the application made under the Licensing Act
2003.

Recommendation (s)

(1) The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application should be
granted.

1 Current Position

1.1 An application was made for the grant of Premises Licence to the
premises known as Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT19
9SQ. The application form is attached as Annexe 1. A location map is
attached at Annexe 4.

2 Introduction

2.1 The application is to allow the provision of Late Night Refreshment from
23.00 hours until 02.00 hours every day.

Page 3



Licensing Hearing Panel Agenda Item 2
28 February 2018

3 Representations from Interested Parties

3.1 One representation was received to the application from a local resident
on the grounds of Public Nuisance, Prevention of Crime and Disorder and
the Promotion of Public Safety. This is attached at Annexe 2. A response
to points raised in this representation has been made by the
Environmental Health Service. This is attached at Annexe 3.

4 Representations from Responsible Authorities

4.1  Environmental Health made a representation to the application as stated
below, which the applicant has accepted. As the applicant agreed the
conditions Environmental Health withdrew their representation. If the
licence is deemed granted, these will be placed on his premises licence.

4.1.1 Monday to Saturday — close the business front door at 11:00pm
and operate the kitchen for online or telephone sales by delivery
only (no collect in person), till 12:30am.

4.1.2 Sunday - close the business at 11:00pm, with no online /telephone
sales or deliveries.

4.1.3 Delivery drivers having vehicles being used for deliveries which are
under the control of the premises shall turn off the vehicle whilst not
in use.

4.1.4 The Premises Licence Holder shall manage delivery drivers to
ensure their conduct at the premises does not cause a public
nuisance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding
the premises address.

4.1.5 Delivery drivers are to use the rear door to the premises to take
deliveries out to the delivery vehicle.

4.1.6 The premises will close at 11:00pm with the front door being locked
and the internal front waiting area lights turned off.

4.1.7 The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the ventilation
extract ducting does not cause noise or odour nuisance to the area
by taking any measures needed to minimise noise and odour.

4.2 No other representation was received by any other Responsible Authority.
5 Policy Considerations

5.1 A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy adopted in December 2013
has been distributed to all parties. There are no Policy presumptions
against the grant of the application however, Members will need to have
due regard to the representations submitted and the location of the
premises within Epsom and Ewell Borough Council.

Page 4



Licensing Hearing Panel Agenda Item 2
28 February 2018

5.2 The premises is in the Green Zone, there is policy presumption to grant
the licence unless it can be shown that the application would undermine
the licensing objectives.

6 Equalities and Other Legal Implications

6.1 The Panel must consider the application and the representations made
and either modify the conditions of the licence or reject the whole or part
of the application, having regard to the promotion of the licensing
objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, promotion of public safety,
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

7 Conclusions

7.1 The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application should
be granted.

Ward(s) affected: West Ewell Ward;

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Town Hall

@E The Parade
W E:! ﬁl ’ Epsom
BOROUGH COUNCIL Surrey, KT18 5BY

Telephone 01372 732000

Ehh04/zd136/prem
www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Schedule 1, Regulation 3

Application for a premises licence to be granted

under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
ap
[...]
ve sickness insurance in the UK. This can include a private
medical insurance policy, an EHIC card or an S1, S2 or S3 form.

Original documents must not be sent to licensing authorities. If the document copied is a
passport, a copy of the following pages should be provided:-

(i) any page containing the holder’s personal details including nationality;

Page 29



(ii) any page containing the holder’s photograph;

(iii) any page containing the holder’s signature;

(iv) any page containing the date of expiry; and

(v) any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the
UK and is permitted to work.

If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided.
Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us
checking your immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information

with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have complied
with this guidance.

Page 30



SANCHeS e
67 FPoole [RoAPD

it
Dol S
B&Gk Reom
Flecaeey”
{ . 7 -
—> Ve ertingushel
] e ’ Freeecy” W“-c
2
| i — |
P \ sk cle
Dcﬁcff /)7@;/.‘__{
»(;f ffﬂ - Bvif:};{;»% \ Gl ( G117}
) / . ) F"‘)’& Bwl»wké‘f’ é“"[
= Fitée Q k\C})@ﬂ
G}}(}fﬂ?l’qéﬁ/
Phone Confex
Exibngughey
_ ]
i) : "/ C"’Cl-j |

metey i

Page 31



Page 32



Angela Slaughter

From:

Sent: : 28 January 2018 18:01

To: Licensing

Cc: Angela Slaughter

Subject: Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, KT19 95Q
Dear Sirs

Objection to request for licence to operate as a takeaway food venue after 2300.

I wish to object to this licence application on the following grounds:

o The prevention of public nuisance;
« Public safety; and
o The prevention of crime and disorder.

To cite the Borough’s Statement of Licensing Policy:

39. Where the premises form part of the same building structure ... the steps taken to minimise nuisance to residents by way of
noise, smoke and odours entering wind
[...]
 outside the building and indeed there is a rear
internal room in which calls could be made. However we have not receoved any complaints about the
business telephone ringing and would not be able to address this without any evidence of statutory
nuisnace.

Smoking is not allowed in food premises so will have to be outside, and indeed a member of the public could
be walking around at night smoking, or chatting on a phone or talking to another person.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you wish to discuss any of the issues further.

Regards,

Bryony Smart
Environmental Health Officer
Tel: 01372 732409

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



P

&

A

data derived from

.... s} ....
gt

[}

Sl

i

Page 37



Printed on: 14/2/2018 at 9:50 AM SEPSOM £%]
AT .. V¥

Page 38



	Agenda
	2 Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT19 9SQ
	Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT19 9SQ Annexe 1
	Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT19 9SQ Annexe 2
	Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT19 9SQ Annexe 3
	Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT19 9SQ Annexe 4
	EEBC Map





Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING HEARING PANEL held on 28 February 
2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman); Councillors David Reeve and Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance:  Oliver Ashmole (Objector) and Farshad Karimaghaee (Sanchos Grill)

Absent: 

Officers present: Claire Beesly (Assistant Solicitor), Angela Slaughter (Licensing 
Officer), Bryony Smart (Environmental Health Officer), Lisa Rasores (Assistant 
Licensing Officer) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors in items on this agenda.

2 SANCHOS GRILL, 67 POOLE ROAD, EPSOM, SURREY. KT19 9SQ 

The Panel was requested to determine an application for a Premises Licence for 
Sanchos Grill, 67 Poole Road, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 9SQ made under the 
Licensing Act 2003.

One objection to the application had been received from a local resident on the 
grounds of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and the promotion 
of public safety. One objection had been received from the Environmental Health 
Service, in response to which the applicant had subsequently agreed additional 
conditions.

A verbal representation was received by the Panel from the applicant. The 
applicant set out the reasons for the application. Following questions from the 
Panel, the applicant informed the hearing that delivery drivers would park their 
vehicles in Gadesden Road for deliveries after 11pm, and only telephone and 
internet orders would be accepted from 11pm. Customers would not be served 
directly from the premises after 11pm.

A verbal representation was also received by the Panel from the objector. This 
supported their written representation, informing the Panel that properties 
neighbouring the premises were residential in nature and expressing a concern 
that extending the hours of the premises would lead to an increase in noise 
nuisance to residents. The objector also expressed concern that the site notice 
advertising the application had not been properly displayed. The Chairman 



Meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel, 28 February 2018 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

informed the hearing that legal advice had been taken with regard to this matter, 
and the Panel considered that the advertisement complied with the legal 
requirements.  

Following consideration of the written and verbal representations made, the 
panel RESOLVED that:

The Licence should be granted with the following conditions:

(1) Monday to Saturday – close the business front door at 11:00pm and 
operate the kitchen for online or telephone sales by delivery only (no 
collect in person), till 12:30am.

(2) Sunday - close the business at 11:00pm, with no online /telephone sales 
or deliveries.

(3) Delivery drivers having vehicles being used for deliveries which are under 
the control of the premises shall turn off the vehicle whilst not in use.

(4) The Premises Licence Holder shall manage delivery drivers to ensure 
their conduct at the premises does not cause a public nuisance to the 
occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the premises address.

(5) Delivery drivers are to use the rear door to the premises to take deliveries 
out to the delivery vehicle.

(6) The premises will close at 11:00pm with the front door being locked and 
the internal front waiting area lights turned off.

(7) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the ventilation extract 
ducting does not cause noise or odour nuisance to the area by taking any 
measures needed to minimise noise and odour.

The meeting began at 10.10 am, was adjourned from 10.32-11.02am and ended 
at 11.04 am.

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIRMAN)


